
Australian Electoral Commission Page 1 of 8  

Australian Hotels Association 
Election of Delegates to Council of the NSW Branch 2010 

 
DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES 

 
 

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 
and the rules of the organisation. 
 

E2009/E10039 
 
 
Accommodation Hotels Division 
 
Total number of persons on the roll of voters  90 
Ballot papers issued  90 
Duplicate ballot papers issued 0 
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED 90 
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny 53 
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny 4 
Adjusting Balance 0 
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY 49 
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued 58% 
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail 4 
Ballot papers not returned 33 
 
 
Delegate to Council (2) 
 
Candidates  Votes 

 

MUNRO, Richard  43 
BURROWS, Alan Keith  21 
BEDWANI, George  31 
 
Exhausted Votes  0 
Loss/Gain by Fraction  0 
Total votes  95 
Formal ballot papers  49 
Informal ballot papers  0 
 
I declare George Bedwani and Richard Munro elected. 
 
 
Albury Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates 
No nomination was received 
 
No candidates elected. 
 
 
Bankstown Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates 
No nomination was received 
 
No candidates elected. 
 
 
Barrier Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
TRENGOVE , Dean William  
 
 
I declare Dean William Trengove  elected. 



Australian Electoral Commission Page 2 of 8  

 
 
Blacktown & District Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
ADAMS , Peter Leonard  
 
 
I declare Peter Leonard Adams  elected. 
 
 
Canobolas Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates 
No nomination was received 
 
No candidates elected. 
 
 
Castlereagh/Barwon Sub-Branch 
 
Total number of persons on the roll of voters  22 
Ballot papers issued  22 
Duplicate ballot papers issued 0 
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED 7 
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny 53 
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny 0 
Adjusting Balance 0 
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY 7 
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued 35% 
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail 4 
Ballot papers not returned 11 
 
 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates First Preference Votes Votes 

 

MCGIRR, Paul   0 2 
OZOLS , Erik Yaldis  0 5 
 
Exhausted Votes  0 
Loss/Gain by Fraction  0 
Total votes 0 7 
Formal ballot papers 7 7 
Informal ballot papers 0 0 
 
I declare Erik Yaldis Ozols  elected. 
 
 
Central Coast Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
BOURNE, Robert James Thomas  
 
 
I declare Robert James Thomas Bourne elected. 
 
 
Chifley Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates 
No nomination was received 
No candidates elected. 



 
 
City Central Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council (3) 
 
Candidates 
DIROU, Paul  
FRANKS , John  
MALONEY , Kim G  
 
 
I declare Paul Dirou, John Franks  and Kim G Maloney  elected. 
 
 
Clarence River Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates 
No nomination was received 
 
No candidates elected. 
 
 
East Central Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  (2) 
 
Candidate 
FARRELL , Jenny Maree  
 
 
I declare Jenny Maree Farrell  elected. 
No other nominations received. 
 
 
Eastern Suburbs Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council (2) 
 
Candidate 
LEES , Robert E  
 
 
I declare Robert E Lees  elected. 
No other nominations received. 
 
 
Fairfield/Liverpool Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
WEBSTER , Phillip  
 
 
I declare Phillip Webster  elected. 
 
 
Far North Coast Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
GOOLEY , R T (Kit)  
 
 
I declare R T (Kit) Gooley elected. 
 
 
 
 

Australian Electoral Commission Page 3 of 8  



Far South Coast Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates 
No nomination was received 
 
No candidates elected. 
 
 
Goulburn & District Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates 
No nomination was received 
 
No candidates elected. 
 
 
Hasting/Manning Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
ROLLINGS, Gary John  
 
 
I declare Gary John Rollings elected. 
 
 
Illawarra Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
GILMORE , Karl  
 
 
I declare Karl Gilmore  elected. 
 
 
Lachlan Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
CLYBURN, James Robert  
 
 
I declare James Robert Clyburn elected. 
 
 
Leichhardt-Glebe Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council (2) 
 
Candidates 
BLAIR , Neville  
MCGIRR , Paul F T  
 
 
I declare Neville Blair  and Paul F T McGirr  elected. 
 
 
Macarthur/Southern Highlands Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
GRIGGS , John  
 
 
I declare John Griggs  elected. 

Australian Electoral Commission Page 4 of 8  



 
 
Manly-Warringah Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
THORPE, John  
 
 
I declare John Thorpe elected. 
 
 
Mid North Coast Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates 
No nomination was received 
 
No candidates elected. 
 
 
Mudgee Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
MCGIRR, Paul   
 
 
I declare Paul  McGirr elected. 
 
 
Murray Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
PRETSCHERER , Peter John  
 
I declare Peter John Pretscherer  elected. 
 
 
Near West Blue Mountains Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council (2) 
 
Candidates 
 
No candidates elected. 
 
 
New England Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
GURR , Patrick  
 
I declare Patrick Gurr  elected. 
 
 
Newcastle Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council (3) 
 
Candidate 
DE WITH , Rolly  
 
 
I declare Rolly De With  elected. 
No other nominations received. 

Australian Electoral Commission Page 5 of 8  



Australian Electoral Commission Page 6 of 8  

 
 
Newtown Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council (2) 
 
Candidates 
LEACH , Scott  
RYAN , Jason  
 
I declare Scott Leach  and Jason Ryan  elected. 
 
 
North Sydney Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
CALLIGEROS, Peter George  
 
I declare Peter George Calligeros elected. 
 
 
Northern Suburbs Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates 
No nomination was received 
 
No candidates elected. 
 
 
Orana Sub-Branch 
 
Total number of persons on the roll of voters  39 
Ballot papers issued  39 
Duplicate ballot papers issued 0 
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED 39 
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny 15 
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny 1 
Adjusting Balance 0 
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY 14 
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued 38% 
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail 4 
Ballot papers not returned 20 
 
 
Delegate to Council   
 
Candidates  Votes 

 

BLAIR , Joanne  4 
PILON, Greg  7 
WALKER , Ashley William  3 
 
Exhausted Votes  0 
Loss/Gain by Fraction  0 
Total votes  14 
Formal ballot papers  14 
Informal ballot papers  0 
 
I declare Greg Pilon elected. 
 
Outback Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
MCGIRR, Paul  
 
I declare Paul McGirr elected. 



 
 
Parramatta Sub-Branch 
Delegate to council  
 
Candidate 
COLOSIMO, Ross  
 
 
I declare Ross Colosimo elected. 
 
 
Riverina Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates 
No nomination was received 
 
No candidates elected. 
 
 
Snowy Mountains Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
HARRIS , Peter Robert  
 
I declare Peter Robert Harris  elected. 
 
South Coast Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
WALLER , Colin William  
 
I declare Colin William Waller  elected. 
 
 
South West Slopes Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates 
No nomination was received 
 
No candidates elected. 
 
 
South Sydney Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council (2) 
 
Candidate 
RYAN , William Gregory  
 
I declare William Gregory Ryan  elected. 
No other nominations received. 
 
 
St George/Sutherland Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidate 
HUMPHREYS , Lynette  
 
 
I declare Lynette Humphreys  elected. 
 

Australian Electoral Commission Page 7 of 8  



 
Tamworth & District Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates 
No nomination was received 
 
No candidates elected. 
 
 
Upper Hunter Valley Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates 
No nomination was received 
 
No candidates elected. 
 
 
Wagga & District Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council (2) 
 
Candidates 
BARNHILL , David John  
MCREDMOND , John  
 
 
I declare David John Barnhill  and John McRedmond  elected. 
 
 
Western Suburbs Sub-Branch 
Delegate to Council  
 
Candidates 
No nomination was received 
 
No candidates elected. 
 
 
 
HUGH WILLIAMS 
Returning Officer 
Australian Electoral Commission 
 
1 December 2009 

Australian Electoral Commission Page 8 of 8  



 

 
Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 

POST ELECTION REPORT 
Client: Australian Hotels Association - NSW Branch 

Contact details:
 

Sally Fielke 
Chief Executive 
Level 5, 8 Quay St 
Sydney NSW 2000 

Email:  
Tel:

sally.fielke@ahansw.com.au 
02 8218 1822 
 

AIR contact officer:
 

Kevin Donnellan Email:
 

Industrial.elections@air.gov.au
 

ELECTIONS COVERED IN THIS REPORT 
Election Decision No/s: E2009/10039 

RULES 
Rules used for elections Rule ID: 
 

[024N: - incorporates alterations of 28/01/2009] & 
[024-NSW : - incorporates alterations of 28/06/2004] 
 

Rules difficult to apply/interpret: N/A 
Model Rule reference (if any):  

ROLL OF VOTERS  - See Attachment 
 

ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULARITIES RECEIVED 
 
Details of written allegations of irregularities, and action taken by AEC: N/A 
Other irregularities identified, and action taken: N/A 

 

ATTACHMENTS  

A: Declaration of Contested & Uncontested Offices – Election of delegates to Council 
of the NSW Branch 2010 

  
  

 
 
 
 
Hugh Williams 
Returning Officer 
4 December 2008 
 



 
 

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009  

CONSOLIDATED REPORT ON ROLL OF VOTERS 
AUSTRALIAN HOTELS ASSOCIATION E2009/10039 

 

ROLL OF VOTERS – ACCOMODATION HOTELS DIVISION 
Total number of voters on the roll 

90  

   

Number of apparent workplace addresses 

90 100.% 

Number of non-current addresses  % 
 

 

ROLL OF VOTERS – CASTLEREAGH/BARWON SUB-BRANCH 
Total number of voters on the roll 

22  

   

Number of apparent workplace addresses 

22 100% 

Number of non-current addresses 0 % 
 

 

ROLL OF VOTERS – ORANA SUB-BRANCH 
Total number of voters on the roll 

24  

   

Number of apparent workplace addresses 

24 100% 

Number of non-current addresses 0 % 
 

 

 



 

[2009] FWAD 259 

DECISION 
Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 
s.189 – Arrangement for conduct of an election 
 

Australian Hotels Association, New South Wales Branch 
(E2009/10039) 

T. NASSIOS MELBOURNE, 14 SEPTEMBER 2009
 
Arrangement for conduct of election. 
 
[1] On 7 and 11 September 2009 the Australian Hotels Association, New South Wales 
Branch lodged with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in relation to an election 
for the following offices: 
 

Delegates to Council from the Accommodation Division (2) 
 
Delegates to Council from the following sub-branches of the General Division (55): 
 
Sub Branch Number of Delegates 
 
Albury 1 
Bankstown 1 
Barrier 1 
Blacktown & District 1 
Canobolas 1 
Castlereagh/Barwon 1 
Central Coast 1 
Chifley 1 
City Central 3 
Clarence River 1 
East Central 2 
Eastern Suburbs 2 
Fairfield/Liverpool 1 
Far North Coast 1 
Far South Coast 1 
Goulburn & District 1 
Hastings/Manning 1 
Illawarra 1 
Lachlan 1 
Leichhardt/Glebe 2 
Macarthur/Southern Highlands 1 
Manly/Warringah 1 
Mid North Coast 1 
Mudgee 1 

 

1 



[2009] FWAD 259 

 

2 

Sub Branch Number of Delegates 
 
Murray 1 
Near West & Blue Mountains 2 
Newcastle 3 
Newtown 2 
New England 1 
North Sydney 1 
Northern Suburbs 1 
Orana 1 
Outback 1 
Parramatta 1 
Riverina 1 
Snowy Mountains 1 
South Coast 1 
South Sydney 2 
South West Slopes 1 
St George/Sutherland 1 
Tamworth & District 1 
Upper Hunter 1 
Wagga & District 2 
Western Suburbs 1 

 
[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held 
under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the Fair Work 
(Registered Organisations) Act 2009, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the 
election by the Australian Electoral Commission. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Delegate of the General Manager 
Fair Work Australia 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer 
 
<Price code A, PR989162 > 
 
 



Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 (Cth) 

Section 189 (1 ); 

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009 

Regulation 138; 

Prescribed Information 

Election in Australian Hotels Association, New South Wales Branch -

Delegates to Council 

(a) Name of each office for which election is required: 

• Delegates to Council from Sub- branches (see Schedule A) 

(b) Reasons for election: 

• Term of each office is due to expire in February 2010. 

(c) The number of offices to be filled: 

• 57 (See Schedule A). Please note there are not any delegates 
representing the Off-Licence or Motels Divisions due to those 
divisions presently not having any members. The Security and 
Hotel Freehold Owners Divisions are not entitled to elect 
delegates (See Rule 18.9). 

(d) The name of the branch to which the election relates: 

• The Australian Hotels Association, New South Wales Branch 

(e) Date and time of commencement and expiration of period for calling of 
nominations: 

• For Delegates to Council: calling prior to 15 October 2009, and 
closing 21 days after calling (see Rules 30.1 (a) & (b)) 

(f) The day provided in the Rules of the Organisation as the day on which the roll 
of voters is to close: 

• Seven (7) days before the day upon which nominations for the 
election open- see Rule 30.1(h). 

(g) Method of election 

• For Delegates to Council: direct voting system 



,. 2 

The information referred to in this statement is lodged in accordance with Section 

189 (1) of the Act. 

I am an officer of the Branch authorised to make this statement pursuant to Rule 

28.8. 

~WALLER 
Secretary/Treasurer 



3 

Schedule A 

2009 Elections -Australian Hotels Association, NSW Branch 

Delegates positions to be filled 

<> ). '>!~~~- ,'rli~ ~ ~~f:.-
[< j i 'l ;< :• :~ ~~)~:' .>.<<;;: 

Albury 1 

Bankstown 1 

Barrier 1 

Blacktown & District 1 

Canobolas 1 

Castlereagh/Barwon 1 

Central Coast 1 

Chifley 1 

City Central 3 

Clarence River 1 

East Central 2 

Eastern Suburbs 2 

Fairfield/Liverpool 1 

Far North Coast 1 

Far South Coast 1 

Goulburn & District 1 

Hastings/Manning 1 



4 

lllawarra 1 

Lachlan 1 

Leichhardt/Giebe 2 

Macarthur/Southern Highlands 1 

Manly/Warringah 1 

Mid North Coast 1 

Mudgee 1 

Murray 1 

Near West & Blue Mountains 2 

Newcastle 3 

Newtown 2 

New England 1 

North Sydney 1 

Northern Suburbs 1 

Orana 1 

Outback 1 

Parra malta 1 
. 

Riverina 1 

Snowy Mountains 1 

South Coast 1 



5 

South Sydney 2 

South West Slopes 1 

St George/Sutherland 1 

Tamworth & District 1 

Upper Hunter 1 

Wagga & District 2 

Western Suburbs 1 

Accommodation Division 2 



Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 (Cth) 

Section 189 ( 1 ); 

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009 

Regulation 138; 

Prescribed Information 

Election in Australian Hotels Association, New South Wales Branch -

Delegates to Council and Members of Executive Committee 

(a) Name of each office for which election is required: 

• Delegates to Council from Sub- branches (see Schedule A) 

(b) Reasons for election: 

• Term of each office is due to expire in February 2010. 

(c) The number of offices to be filled: 

• 57 (See Schedule A) 

(d) The name of the branch to which the election relates: 

• The Australian Hotels Association, New South Wales Branch 

(e) Date and time of commencement and expiration of period for calling of 
nominations: 

• For Delegates to Council: calling prior to 15 October 2009, and 
closing 21 days after calling (see Rules 30.1 (a) & (b)) 

(f) The day provided in the Rules of the Organisation as the day on which the roll 
of voters is to close: 

• Seven (7) days before the day upon which nominations for the 
election open- see Rule 30.1(h). 

(g) Method of election 

• For Delegates to Council: direct voting system 



2 

The information referred to in this statement is lodged in accordance with Section 

189 (1) of the Act. 

I am an officer of the Branch authorised to make this statement pursuant to Rule 

28.8. 



3 

Schedule A 

2009 Elections -Australian Hotels Association, NSW Branch 

Offices to be filled 

Albury 1 

Banks town 1 

Barrier 1 

Blacktown & District 1 

Canobolas 1 

Castlereag h/Barwon 1 

Central Coast 1 

Chifley 1 

City Central 3 

Clarence River 1 

East Central 2 

Eastern Suburbs 2 

Fairfield/Liverpool 1 

Far North Coast 1 

Far South Coast 1 

Goulburn & District 1 

Hastings/Manning 1 



4 

lllawarra 1 

Lachlan 1 

Leichhardt/Giebe 2 

Macarthur/Southern Highlands 1 

Manly/Warringah 1 

Mid North Coast 1 

Mudgee 1 

Murray 1 

Near West & Blue Mountains 2 

Newcastle 3 

Newtown 2 

New England 1 

North Sydney 1 

Northern Suburbs 1 

Orana 1 . 

Outback 1 

Parra malta 1 

Riverina 1 

Snowy Mountains 1 

South Coast 1 



5 

South Sydney 2 

South West Slopes 1 

St George/Sutherland 1 

Tamworth & District 1 

Upper Hunter 1 

Wagga & District 2 

Western Suburbs 1 

Accommodation Division 2 


	DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES
	Votes
	Candidates
	Candidates
	Candidate
	Candidate
	Candidates
	First Preference Votes
	Votes

	Candidate
	Candidates
	Candidates
	Candidates
	Candidate
	Candidate
	Candidate
	Candidate
	Candidates
	Candidates
	Candidate
	Candidate
	Candidate
	Candidates
	Candidate
	Candidate
	Candidates
	Candidate
	Candidate
	Candidates
	Candidate
	Candidate
	Candidates
	Candidate
	Candidates
	Votes

	Candidate
	Candidate
	Candidates
	Candidate
	Candidate
	Candidates
	Candidate
	Candidate
	Candidates
	Candidates
	Candidates
	Candidates

	RO REPORT Multi Rollc.pdf
	RULES
	ROLL OF VOTERS  - See Attachment
	ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULARITIES RECEIVED
	Details of written allegations of irregularities, and action taken by AEC:
	Other irregularities identified, and action taken:


	ATTACHMENTS 
	A:


	RO REPORT Multi Roll attachment.pdf
	ROLL OF VOTERS – ACCOMODATION HOTELS DIVISION
	ROLL OF VOTERS – CASTLEREAGH/BARWON SUB-BRANCH
	ROLL OF VOTERS – ORANA SUB-BRANCH


